TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Affidavit of Release of Trademark Collateral Agreement recorded at Reel

2573/Frame 0052

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Harris Trust and Savings Bank		04/16/2013	Banking Corporation: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Berlin Packaging L.L.C.
Street Address:	525 W. Monroe St.
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60661
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1780321	BERLIN
Registration Number:	1978668	PAC-LINK
Registration Number:	1884310	PINNACLE
Registration Number:	1965184	PACKAGING TOOLBOX
Registration Number:	2889395	ANYTHING IS POSSIBLE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9494754754

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 949-451-3800

Email: skann@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie S. Kann, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: 3161 Michelson Drive

Address Line 2: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

TRADEMARK REEL: 005008 FRAME: 0979 H \$140.00 1780:

900252741

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12408-00011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie S. Kann
Signature:	/stephanie s. kann/
Date:	04/17/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=Releaser2573f0052#page1.tif source=Releaser2573f0052#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005008 FRAME: 0980

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION

Assignor: Berlin Packaging L.L.C.

Assignee: Harris Trust and Savings Bank Recorded at: Reel 2573/Frame 0052 Trademark Registrations: See Exhibit A

Affidavit of Release of Trademark Collateral Agreement

I, Neil R. Schwab, declare and state that I am the Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Berlin Packaging L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, and attest that the Trademark Collateral Agreement recorded August 30, 2002 at Reel 2573/Frame 0052 against the trademark registrations listed in Exhibit A attached hereto has been discharged and released. I further state that (i) the purpose of this affidavit is to clear the chain of title; and (ii) to the best of my knowledge, good faith efforts were undertaken to obtain an executed release from the conveying party, however the company was unable to obtain such execution.

I have been warned that willful false statements and the like are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001, and that such willful false statements and the like may jeopardize the validity of the patent and I declare that all statements made of my own knowledge are true; and all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true.

Signed at Chicago, Illinois, this 16th day of April, 2013.

BERLIN PACKAGING L.L.C.

Name: Neil R. Schwab

Title: Vice President and Chief

Financial Officer

Tail 1 Schwal

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005008 FRAME: 0981

Exhibit A – Trademarks

Country	Mark	Registration Number
United States	BERLIN	1,780,321
United States	PAC-LINK	1,978,668
United States	PINNACLE	1,884,310
United States	PACKAGING TOOLBOX.	1,965,184
United States	ANYTHING IS POSSIBLE	2,889,395